
THE COUNCIL


JOINT REPORT OF THE LAND USE COMMITTEE


AND THE


SUBCOMMITTEE ON PLANNING, DISPOSITIONS


AND CONCESSIONS

L.U. Nos. 639, 660, 676, 694, 698 and 700


Reso. Nos. 1292 through 1297


By Council Members Eisland and Linares

SUBJECT
      
Proposals subject to Council review and action pursuant to the Urban Development Action Area Act, Article 16 of the New York General Municipal Law, at the request of the Department of Housing Preservation and Development ("HPD"),

  
  
                
            
NON‑         
L.U.   
PROGRAM

     ADDRESS          
BLOCK/LOT   
ULURP NO.    
NO.    
PROJECT
Crown Heights
1339/69,70,
20005174 HAK
639
Partnership


Brooklyn


/71,72, 76            
              New Homes





1344/100,101,108






/112,117





1357/42,43






/44,45






/46,47






/48,49





1210/34,35,36,37

Putnam/Jefferson
1827/20,27
20005199 HAK
660
Partnership


Brooklyn


/28,63,64,65

              New Homes







/66,69,70,73






/75,76,77,80





1822/35,36






/37,38,44,45






/83,84,87,88






/89,90,91,92





1832/23,27






/28,31,32,33






/34,35,36,37,38






/39,40,41,42





1827/17,18,19
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NON‑         
L.U.   
PROGRAM

     ADDRESS          
BLOCK/LOT   
ULURP NO.    
NO.    
PROJECT
Fairmount/Marmion
2959/33-35,
20005240 HAX
676
Partnership


Bronx


/39,47,51,





/54, 58

201A Halsey Street
1839/59
20005271 HAK
694 
Neighborhood

     Brooklyn



Homes Program

610 West 140th Street
2087/104
20005275 HAM
698 
Sole Source

     Manhattan



Disposition

Bushwick West – Phase I
3157/49-51

20005277 HAK       700
Partnership

     Brooklyn
3165/11,12





New Homes


3174/11-14


3184/40-42

3196/2-7,


/45-47,53

3207/25,26,28,30,


/32,34,35,43-50,







/149,52-56





3208/4-6





3217/15-22







/120,24,25,29







/30,32,41,42







/44,45

INTEND

HPD requests that the Council:

1.
Find that the present status of the Disposition Areas tends to impair or arrest the sound growth and development
 of the municipality and that the proposed Urban Development Action Area Project is consistent with the policy and purposes of Section 691 of the General Municipal Law;
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2.
Waive the area designation requirement of Section 693 of the General Municipal Law pursuant to said Section;

3.
Waive the requirements of Sections 197‑c and 197‑d of the New York City Charter pursuant to Section 694 of the General Municipal Law;

  4.
Approve the projects as Urban Development Action Area Projects pursuant to Section 694 of the General Municipal Law; and

  5.
Approve an exemption o
f the projects from real property taxes pursuant to Section 696 of the General Municipal Law for L.U. Nos. 639, 660, 676, 694, 698 and 700.

PUBLIC HEARING


Date: March 22, 2000

Witnesses In Favor:   None 
      

Witnesses Against:  None

SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

 
  
Date: March 22, 2000
 
  
The Subcommittee recommends that the Committee approve the proposals, grant the requests made by the Department of Housing Preservation and Development, make the findings required by Article 16 of the General Municipal Law and refer the items to the Finance Committee.

In Favor:             
Against:     
           
Abstain:

Linares


None



None

Carrion, Jr.

Sabini

Miller

Abel
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COMMITTEE ACTION
      
DATE: March 23, 2000


The Committee recommends that the Council approve the attached resolutions and refer them to the Finance Committee.

In Favor:     
     

Against:      
  
Abstain:

Eisland


None


None

Pinkett

Spigner

Berman

Leffler

Dear

O’Donovan

McCaffrey

Malav(-Dil(n

Linares

Sabini

Warden

Miller

Carrion, Jr.

Perkins

Abel

